earlier period.  The gross profit margin was largely unaffected by changes in merchandise mix in the period.  In the
first quarter of fiscal 2012, the Company indicated that incremental importation costs for the new warehouse club in
Colombia resulted in a reduction of net warehouse margins by 14 basis points.  These costs were reduced in the
second quarter of fiscal year 2012, impacting net waerhouse margins by 6 basis points in the quarter.  Gross profit
margin increased by 11 basis points in the second quarter of fiscal year 2012, compared to the first quarter of fiscal
year 2012.

   For the six months ended February 29, 2012, price reductions across most merchandise categories and geographies
contributed the majority of the 67 basis points reduction in warehouse gross profit margin from the year earlier period.
In addition, the Company incurred higher importation costs on the initial investment in merchandise to supply the new
Barranquilla warehouse club during the first six months of operation. These costs included multiple handling of some
merchandise and additional port and inspection costs, resulting in a reduction in net warehouse margins of 10 basis
points to warehouse club sales.

Export Sales Gross Profit Margin
Three Months Ended

February 29, 2012 February 28, 2011

Amount

Increase
from

prior year % of sales Amount % of sales
Export sales $ 3,459 $ 1,587 100.0% $ 1,872 100.0%
Less associated cost of goods sold 3,292 1,534 95.2 1,758 93.9
Export sales gross profit margin $ 167 $ 53 4.8% $ 114 6.1%

Six Months Ended
February 29, 2012 February 28, 2011

Amount

Increase
from

prior year % of sales Amount % of sales
Export sales $ 5,708 $ 2,428 100.0% $ 3,280 100.0%
Less associated cost of goods sold 5,453 2,351 95.5 3,102 94.6
Export sales gross profit margin $ 255 $ 77 4.5% $ 178 5.4%

Comparison of Three and Six Months ended February 29, 2012 to February 28, 2011

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 10-Q

65

For the three months ended February 29, 2012, the increase in export sales gross margin dollars in fiscal year 2012
was due to an increase in direct sales to an institutional customer (retailer) in the Philippines for which the Company
generally earns lower margins than those obtained through its warehouse club sales.

For the six months ended February 29, 2012, the increase in export sales gross margin dollars in fiscal year 2012 was
due to an increase in direct sales to an institutional customer (retailer) in the Philippines for which the Company